|--|

CITY OF WOODCREEK RESOLUTION OPPOSING COUNCILMEMBER PULLEY'S LAWSUIT AND REQUESTING IMMEDIATE DISMISSAL

I. Recitals

WHEREAS, on or about July 10, 2020, Council Member Brent Pulley filed a lawsuit against (1) The City of Woodcreek, Texas; and (2) Mayor Gloria Whitehead (Cause No. 20-1401 in the 207th Judicial District Court of Hays County, Texas) (hereafter "the Lawsuit"); and

WHEREAS, the Lawsuit, at its inception only alleged violation of a city resolution; and

WHEREAS, the City Council, shortly after the filing of the Lawsuit voted to and did repeal the resolution Council Member Pulley claimed was being violated; and

WHEREAS, thereafter, Council Member Pulley amended the Lawsuit to bring a host of new claims; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of Woodcreek, Texas opposes the Lawsuit and feels it is in the best interest of the tax paying citizens of Woodcreek that the Lawsuit be immediately dismissed.

II. Resolution

NOW THERFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the City Council of Woodcreek, Texas respectfully requests that Council Member Pulley immediately dismiss the Lawsuit.

-Signature Page Follows-

| PASSED & APPROVED THIS | DAY OF JUNE 2021 | |
|---|--|--|
| | Gloria Whitehead, Mayor City of Woodcreek | |
| ATTESTATION: | | |
| Linda Land City of Woodcreek, City Secretary | | |
| APPROVED AS TO FORM: | | |
| Kent E. Wymore IV | | |

City of Woodcreek, City Attorney